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GRANT APPLICATION 
 

 

Name of Arts or Educational Organization or Individual Artist: ___________________________________ 
 

Name of Program or Project: _____________________________________________________________ 

 

Grant Amount Requested $ ______________  

 

Application for: 

  Arts Organization   Must provide copy of IRS letter or Tax Exempt Certificate. 

Educational Institution   Must provide copy of IRS letter or Tax Exempt Certificate. 

  Individual Artists   Must provide Social Security # _______________________________________. 

 

Has the Art Organization, Educational Institution, or Individual Artist previously received funds from the Ocala 

Municipal Arts Commission?  If so, provide the below listed information regarding the last project/program for 

which funding was received from the Arts Commission. 

 

Date: ___________________   Amount $___________ 

 

Name of Program/Project: ________________________________________________________  

 

 

Address:  ___________________________________________________   

 

     ___________________________________________________                                                         

 

Telephone: _________________________________ Email: ___________________________________                                                     

 

Contact Person:  _________________________________                                     

 

Discipline Category:    Performing Arts (i.e., dance/drama) 

                                     Visual Arts 

                                     Literature 

                                     Music 

                                     Other  ________________________________ 

 

Recipient, individual or authorized agent of the designated organization warrants and guarantees to the City of 

Ocala that the funds will be used only for the purpose herein specified, at and on the time, dates and location as 

herein specified, or, if not so used, will be returned to the City of Ocala. 

 

Recipient also agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless, the City of Ocala and all officers and employees 

of the City of Ocala from and against loss, damage, demand, liability or expense by reason of any damage or 

injury to property or persons which may be claimed to have arisen as a result of or in connection with these 

services. 

         

_________________________________      Print Name:  ______________________________________ 

Applicant Signature                    Print Title:    ______________________________________ 

 

 

Applicant Name:  _________________________________________ 

Ocala Main Street, Inc.

Vacant Storefront Activation

$3,500 ($1,000 for current vacancies & $2,500 for reserves to be reimbursed as needed)

x

Mailing: 46 SW 1st Ave., Ocala, FL 34471

Physical Address: 516 NE Sanchez Ave., Ocala, FL 34470

352-454-8793 executivedirector@ocalamainstreet.org

Jessica Fieldhouse

x

Jessica Fieldhouse

Executive Director

Ocala Main Street, Inc.

N/A

Jessica Fieldhouse
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Program Name:    _________________________________________ 

 

 

****************************************************************************************** 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

 

Date Application Received ______________ 

 

If this organization/individual previously received OMAC funding, has all follow-up documentation been 

received?     Yes    No, Explain ___________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OMAC Action:    

 Approved       Date of Approval _______________   Amount Approved  $____________ 

 Not Approved for Funding 

 

 

Date Paid ______________    Check # ____________   

  

Vacant Storefront Activation
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OMAC COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATION  
 

*Proposal Narrative 
This proposal outlines a project to activate vacant storefronts in the downtown and midtown areas of 

Ocala through the creation of window murals.  

The primary goals of this initiative are to: 

1. Promote public art: Showcase the talent of local artists and enhance the visual appeal of the 

city. 

2. Address the negative impact of vacant spaces: Revitalize underutilized storefronts, encouraging 

walkability and fostering a sense of community, which will assist with reducing crime, vagrancy 

and vandalism in these inactive spaces.  

3. Create a sense of place and connectivity: Develop a unique identity for the downtown and 

midtown areas, attracting visitors and residents alike. Downtown locations will celebrate 

traditional Ocala imagery, while Midtown locations will celebrate industrial / modern aesthetics 

to match the zoning themes being created by Ocala Main Street to create a stronger identity for 

each area (i.e. "zone") of the OMS district which spans from the S-Curve to the Reilly Arts 

Center.  

Project Approach 

The project will involve commissioning local artists to create temporary window murals for vacant 

storefronts. These murals will be designed to reflect the city's culture, history, and natural beauty. By 

utilizing the talents of local artists, we aim to foster a sense of ownership and pride among the 

community.  

Vacant storefronts are unfortunately more prominent in the Midtown Ocala area, though Downtown 

locations still exist. OMS proposes a program that can be implemented on an annual basis, as vacancies 

arise. As an example, the State of Florida Department of Corrections building, located at 24 NE 1st Ave., 

has sat vacant for many years and is a large eye sore between Sayulita and the many shops located on 

1st Avenue include Running Elements, Crank Works and Symmetry. With eight 10' window sections, this 

would be the first location to be implemented into the program. Based on additional funding available, 

we would look at locations such as the first floor of the Hilton Garden Inn, The Corkscrew and/or Molly 

McGuires.  

The hope is that OMS can obtain enough funding from FAFO, OMAC and other sources, to activate every 

current vacant storefront and have reserves to continue the program as new vacancies pop-up 

throughout the year.  
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Committee Members 

To ensure the success of this project, our design committee will oversee the project and consisting of 

representatives from the following organizations, among others,: 

- Jaye Bailey, Marion Cultural Alliance (MCA) 

- Charlita Whitehead, City of Ocala Ocala Cultural Arts & FAFO (OMS Board Member) 

- Rachel Fautsch, City of Ocala Growth Management (OMS Board Member)  

These committee members will provide valuable expertise and guidance throughout the project's 

implementation. 

 

Marketing and Promotion 

A comprehensive marketing plan will be implemented to promote the window mural activation project. 

Key components of the marketing strategy include: 

• Sponsorship recognition: Companies that sponsor the project will be prominently featured on a 

QR code associated with each artwork. The QR code will provide information about the artist 

and the mural's inspiration. 

• Online promotion: The project will be actively promoted on the Ocala Main Street website and 

social media channels, reaching an audience of over 330,000 people in 2023. 

• Press releases and newsletters: Targeted press releases and newsletter articles will be 

distributed to local media outlets and community organizations. 

By implementing this window mural activation project, we can create a more vibrant, attractive, and 

welcoming downtown and midtown area for residents and visitors alike. 

Timeline: 

Call to Artist: October 1, 2024 

Application deadline: 11:59 PM on October 20, 2024 

Selection by: October 30, 2024 

Anticipated start of work by: November 15, 2024 

Window Mural must be complete by: December 22, 2024 (day before Light-Up Ocala)  

 

*Community Impact 
By activating vacant storefronts, downtown areas can experience a significant transformation: 

• Increased Property Values: Occupied storefronts can boost property values in the surrounding 

area. As businesses move in, the increased economic activity and improved aesthetics can make 

the area more attractive to investors and homebuyers. 

• Boosted Foot Traffic: A vibrant downtown with occupied storefronts draws more people to the 

area. Increased foot traffic benefits existing businesses by providing them with a larger 

customer base. 
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• Enhanced Aesthetics: Occupied storefronts contribute to a more visually appealing downtown. 

Businesses often invest in their storefronts to create attractive and inviting spaces. This project 

also provides an opportunity for celebrating our local artists and showcasing their work.  

• Improved Safety: A bustling downtown area is generally safer than one with many vacant 

storefronts. Increased foot traffic and activity deter crime and vandalism.  

• Stronger Sense of Community: A vibrant downtown area fosters a sense of community and 

belonging. When storefronts are occupied, it creates a more lively and engaging atmosphere. 

In conclusion, activating vacant storefronts can have a profound positive impact on a downtown area. 

By revitalizing these spaces, our city can improve property values, boost economic activity, enhance 

aesthetics, improve safety, and strengthen the sense of community. 

 

Community Partners for the Project 
• Marion Cultural Alliance  

• City of Ocala Cultural Arts  

• City of Ocala Growth Management  

Grant request has been submitted to FAFO for $5,000 for the following locations:  

 

• Corrections Windows (8 window sections): $500 / section = $4,000 

• Corkscrew Property: $500  

• Molly McGuires Property: $750 (deficit of $250) 

 

The FAFO grant will be restricted to artist compensation. Ocala Main Street, Inc. is seeking additional 

funding for the project to provide supplies for the artists and for additional locations.   

 

*Budget Narrative 
Artists completing Window Murals will be compensated based on the size of the window. All art will be 

completed with chalk paint that is temporary and removable within 12 months. Chalk paint will be 

provided to the artist for no additional cost and there is no application fee required by the artist.  

Proposed locations and associated pricing: 

Molly McGuires Property: $250 deficit from FAFO grant  

Shannon Roth Property: $750  

All funds are provided directly to the artist with 50% deposit and 50% upon completion of project.  

 

$1,000 request for current vacant storefronts 

 

Additionally, if favorable to the OMAC Board, Ocala Main Street (OMS) also seeks additional funding on 

a reimbursement basis to allow the program to be ongoing based on future needs. OMS respectfully 

requests an additional $2,500 allocated to future vacancies to re-activate storefronts within a 4-6 week 

period instead of waiting the necessary 3 months needed for grant applications and funding solicitation. 
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This additional request will reduce the crime surrounding these properties and enable artists an 

opportunity to partner in the program on a as-needed basis.  

 

$2,500 request to be allocated for future reimbursement as needed in the Downtown/Midtown 

Community.  

 

*Proposal Attachments 
Please see the attached call to artist, as well as sample marketing materials for the project.  

EXHIBIT A: Call for Submissions: Vacant Storefront Murals 

EXHIBIT B: Vacant Storefront Project Marketing  

EXHIBIT C: IRS Tax Exempt Documentation  
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Call for Artists: Vacant Storefront Activation  

Ocala Main Street (OMS) is seeking to activate vacant spaces in the Downtown and 
Midtown Zones of the OMS District. In partnership with local artists and the Fine Arts 
Festival of Ocala (FAFO), OMS will transform dead space into an interactive, outdoor 
gallery.  

DETAILS: 

This call is for painted mural artists. Muralists will be paired with a small business 
to transform a vacant storefront window into a visual installation.  

Exterior temporary window paint will be provided to the artist for no additional cost and 
there is no application fee required by the artist. Any additional materials or equipment 
(ladders, brushes, etc.) needed to complete the project will be the responsibility of the 
artist.  
 
SUBMISSION: 

1. Murals: Florida-based mural artists will be tasked with painting the business 
window with an exceptional mural. You must apply through this [LINK]. 

2. Downtown Locations must incorporate traditional Ocala-based themes (i.e. 
historic landmarks, equestrian, natural wonders, Florida wildlife, historic figures) 

3. Midtown Locations must incorporate industrial or steampunk themes.  

All artwork must follow the City of Ocala and OMAC design guidelines for public 
murals.  

Artists may submit one concept proposal via mail, email, or online. Only one method of 
submission is required. All submissions must be accompanied by a completed 
application.  Applications without a submitted concept will be considered incomplete 
and disqualified. 
 
View and complete the application through the link above or by visiting 
ocalamainstreet.org/windowproject.  
 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLScxH8VhiC89eg5EbHV2zqoFf5lfJDDkQNPw-uGsAttqtv5S9Q/viewform?usp=sf_link


 
 
WORKSHOP: 
All selected participating artists will receive a complimentary virtual workshop by 
Ocala Main Street on [November 6, 2024] (tentatively). 

Please note that attendance at the workshop is mandatory for all participating artists. 

COMPENSATION: 

Muralist: All-inclusive muralist fees will be $500. These fees cover the cost for 
painting a maximum [40 sq ft window]. Note: There may be opportunities 
for more paid work (ex. a larger mural, side-by-side window displays) and 
any additional work will be compensated. Please see below for the estimated 
timeline to understand the scope of work required. 

COMMITMENT TO DIVERSITY: 

Ocala Main Street is committed to creating a diverse environment. The program seeks to 
engage individuals from a variety of diverse backgrounds, including women, visible 
minorities, new residents, LGBTQ peoples, Indigenous peoples, people with disabilities 
and people from different faith and religious orientations. 

 



DEADLINE TO APPLY: 

Submissions close at 11:59 pm on Sunday, October 20, 2024. Selected artists will 
be contacted by October 30, 2024 to sign contracts, book a meeting with the business 
owner, and to confirm the date of the virtual workshop. 

PRELIMINARY MURAL ARTIST PROJECT SCHEDULE 
(DATES SUBJECT TO CHANGE): 

• October 21-October 30: Successful Artist to be contacted with contracts. 
• October 30 – November 14: Meet with the business owner to brainstorm 

artwork ideas. Painter to begin creating a sketch of the mural and discussing the 
mural footprint, to be approved by the business owner and OMS. 

• November 6: All artists to attend a mandatory OMS workshop. 
• November 14: Deadline for Full-Color Final Mural Drawing – to be signed off 

by OMS & business. 
• November 15 - December 22: Window Painting. All muralists must make 

themselves available to complete the painting during these days. 
• December 22: Window Exhibition officially opens to the public. 

To learn more, visit the Ocala Main Street website, or contact: Jessica, Executive 
Director, executivedirector@ocalamainstreet.org. 
 
 
Deadline: 
October 20, 2024 
Timeline: 
Application deadline: 11:59 PM on October 20, 2024 
Selection by: October 30, 2024 
Anticipated start of work by: November 15, 2024* 
Window Mural must be complete by: December 22, 2024 

https://torontojunction.ca/call-for-artists
mailto:executivedirector@ocalamainstreet.org
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Main Header Graphic  

to be used in marketing materials, on call for artist, website and social media  

Call for Artist Sample Marketing   

OMAC Logo will be added to any collateral and call to artists
for additional locations
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